
March 27, 2013             Page 1 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, March 27, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
      
Approval of the regular minutes from February 20, 2013.        
                                      
P-1 Proclamation to recognize Matthew Jerone Lindsay and James Robert Grelli. Matthew and James 
distinguished themselves by earning the “Rank of Eagle Scout” the highest award offered by the Boys 
Scouts of America (to be presented) (Chila). 
 
P-2 Proclaiming March as Developmental Disabilities Awareness Month in Gloucester County (to be 
presented) (Barnes). 
 
P-3 Proclamation recognizing Dr. Marvin Creamer at the 30th anniversary celebration of his historic sail 
around the world (previously presented) (Simmons). 
 
P-4 Proclamation  Recognizing the National Coalition of 100 Black Women, Inc. - Southern NJ Chapter – 
11th Annual Candace Awards ceremony (previously presented) (Taliaferro) 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
  
BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS PIECES OF EQUIPMENT IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $34,457,700 THEREFOR; 
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION 
NOTES OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF UP TO $19,380,550; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND 
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING. This is the 
introduction to the 2013 Capital Ordinance.  The purpose of this item is to provide for the first reading of 
an ordinance to approve the 2013 County Capital plan and provide for its funding.  A public hearing and 
adoption vote will be scheduled for April 24, 2013. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET TAX LEVY LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP 
BANK FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2013 IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14.   Introduction and 
first reading of this resolution will allow the County to use 3.5% vs. 2.0% in calculating its budget CAP and 
allow the County to “bank”, or use in future years any amounts not needed in 2013.  The County will not need 
these funds in 2013, but it is prudent to maximize options for the future.  A public hearing will be 
scheduled prior to adoption of this resolution on April 24, 2013. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
THE 2013 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER. The purpose of this item is to provide for the 
introduction of the 2013 County Budget.  Copies have been provided to all Freeholders and are also 
available through the Office of the Clerk of the Board.  A public hearing and vote for adoption are 
scheduled for April 24, 2013. 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
A-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS CAPTIONED RICHARD FOX V. 
GC, C. P. NUMBER 2008-20466; DONNA RIOS V. GC, C. P. NUMBER 2008-23565; ROSEMARY 
HIRST V. GC, C. P. NUMBER 2010-14797; AND KENNETH WARFIELD V. GC, C.P. NUMBER 2004-
26802The general nature of the subjects to be discussed at the closed meeting of March 27, 2013, shall 
be the possible settlement of litigation/Workers’ Compensation claims captioned Richard Fox v.  



March 27, 2013             Page 2 
 
Gloucester County, Claim Petition number 2008-20466; Donna Rios v. Gloucester County, Claim Petition 
number 2008-23565; Rosemary Hirst v. Gloucester County, Claim Petition number 2010-14797; and 
Kenneth Warfield v. Gloucester County, Claim Petition number 2004-26802. 
 
A-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS.   According to 
Statute the temporary budget is limited to 26.5% of the previous year’s budget.  Since our budget is not 
scheduled to be adopted until late April, more funds are needed in the temporary budget.  Statutory 
provisions for an Emergency Temporary budget resolution are available for this purpose. 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 
2013.  The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for March for Freeholder approval, 
including ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social 
Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on 
the list. Checks will be mailed March 28, 2013. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH FIRST CREDIT SERVICES, INC. FOR COLLECTION OF 
CERTAIN DEBTS FOR THE COUNTY AND EXISTING UNITS WITHIN THE COUNTY FROM MARCH 
27, 2013 TO MARCH 26, 2014.  This resolution will authorize a contract with First Credit Services, Inc. to 
pursue reimbursement of outstanding receivables due to the County for an amount not to exceed 15% of 
each debt amount collected on behalf of the County.  First Credit will pursue matters/cases that do not 
respond to repeated demands by County staff and the Legal Department. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH GENERAL CODE, LLC FOR DOCUMENT 
CODIFICATION OF THE COUNTY’S ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$21,000.00 FROM MARCH 27, 2013 TO MARCH 26, 2014.  This Resolution authorizes a contract with 
General Code, LLC for Law and Ordinance Codification, Supplementation Services and ECode360 
Updates to our Administrative Code from March 27, 2013 to March 26, 2014 for an amount not to exceed 
$21,000.00.  This service related to this contract is technical and unique, is extraordinary and 
unspecifiable, and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law, as described and provided in R. 
40A:11-5(1)(a).  
 
A-6 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY, LLC FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF THE DOOR LOCK ENTRY SYSTEMS CURRENTLY INSTALLED AT VARIOUS 
COUNTY FACILITIES THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A77349 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$39,426.54 FROM  MARCH 27, 2013 TO MARCH 26, 2014.  Tyco Integrated Security, formerly known 
as ADT Security Services, Inc. installed a Security Access Control System in various County buildings per 
Contract and Resolutions dated 9/20/06 and 7/11/07.  Tyco Integrated Security will perform routine 
maintenance on all currently installed Casi-Rusco/Lenel Access Control equipment at the below listed 
facilities from 3/27/13 through 3/26/14: 
 

Shady Lane Complex, 256 County House Road 
Administration Building, 2 South Broad St.  
Prosecution / Corrections, 70 Hunter Street 
Vehicle Car Wash, 1200 N. Delsea Drive  
IT Building, 1200 N. Delsea Drive 
911 Building, 1200 N. Delsea Drive 
Animal Shelter, 1200 N. Delsea Drive 
Govt. Services/Engineering/Planning, 1200 N. Delsea Drive 
Budd Building, 115 Budd Boulevard 
Board of Social Services, 400 Hollydell 
Board of Elections, 550 Grove Road 
Five Point Building, 211 County House Road 
Holly Building/Health Dept., 204 East Holly Avenue 
Mantua Highway Building, 45 Lenape Avenue 
Golf Course, 501 Pitman Road 

 
A-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THREE CONTRACTS WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE NEW 
JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES WITH VERIZON BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICES, INC. TO 
PROVIDE SEPARATE COMPONENTS OF VOICE SERVICES, TWO WITH TERMS FROM MARCH 27, 
2013 TO MARCH 26, 2016 IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED $750,000.00 AND $30,000.00 
RESPECTIVELY, AND THE THIRD WITH A TERM FROM MARCH 27, 2013 TO MARCH 26, 2015 IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00.  Under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities, this Resolution authorizes three contracts with Verizon Business Network Services, Inc. with 
offices at 500 Technology Drive, Weldon Spring, MO 63304 to provide: 

Contract #1- Local, regional toll and long distance voice services, which includes 197 phone 
lines, 14 PRI T1’s carrying 2,260 phone numbers and including maintenance to the D-marc.  This 
is a (3) year Contract from March 27, 2013 to March 26, 2016 in an amount not to exceed 
$750,000.00. 
Contract #2-  DID “direct inward dial service” for 2,260 numbers keeping a minimum of 1425 
numbers over 6 PRI circuits. This is a three (3) year Contract from March 27, 2013 to March 26, 
2016 in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. 
Contract #3- DS1 service over 14 P2P T1’S carrying both voice and radio traffic between 
County building and Emergency Response Radio sites.  Phone services include maintenance to 
the D-marc 63304.  This is a two (2) year Contract from March 27, 2013 to March 26, 2015 in an 
amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 

 



March 27, 2013             Page 3 
 
The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities is the state agency with authority to oversee the regulated 
industries, including telecommunications services, and the subject of these contracts are within the 
jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities and accordingly may be awarded without public 
advertising for bids or bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(f).   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
B-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO COOPER NOTIFICATION, INC., 
FOR CONTINUING SERVICES OF THE ROAM SECURE ALERT NETWORK SYSTEM (GLOUCESTER 
ALERT), FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $35,000.00, FROM JANUARY 1, 2013 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2013.  Resolution authorizing the award of a contract to Cooper Notification, Inc., the 
service related to this contract is an expansion and ultimately the support and maintenance or proprietary 
hardware and software which is integrally related to existing security systems previously installed in the 
County and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law and described and provided in N.J.S.A.  
40A:11-5(1)(dd). This is a text messaging system which is capable of sending 18,000 text messages per 
minute during an emergency.  The general public may subscribe to this service by clicking the link on the 
county’s web site. Governmental entities within the county are also able to utilize the service as the  
County purchased a franchise license. The contract has been awarded consistent with the fair and open 
provisions of the Gloucester County Administrative Code and with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., which 
exempt this contract from competition because vendor has certified that it has not previously made and 
will not make a disqualifying contribution during the term of the contract.  
 
B-2 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE AWARD OF EMERGENCY CONTRACT TO NAT ALEXANDER, 
INC., IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $51,885.00 FOR MOBILE CASCADE SYSTEM TASKED WITH 
FILLING SCBA (SELF CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS) AIR BOTTLES AND CARTRIDGE 
ADAPTERS FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS DURING THE TRAIN DERAILMENT IN PAULSBORO.  
This Resolution confirms the award under and pursuant to the emergency provisions of the Local Public 
Contracts Law, and regulations promulgates thereunder, to Nat Alexander, Inc., in the total amount of 
$51,885.00, due to the declared disaster involving the train derailment in Paulsboro on November 30, 
2012, a mobile cascade system was needed to fill SCBA air bottles used by our first responders.  
Cartridge adapters were also replaced as needed. This was a breathing air trailer refilling center manned 
and on-site over a 3 week period.     
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
C-1   RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY INSTITUTE OF 
TECHNOLOGY TO PROVIDE SUMMER EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR “AT RISK” YOUTH FROM 
APRIL 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $128,225.00.  This 
Resolution is to authorize a contract with the Gloucester County Institute of Technology (GCIT) in an 
amount not to exceed $128,225.00.  The contract will be from April 1, 2013 to September 30, 2013.  The 
County will operate a Summer Youth Program during the 2013 summer months—July 8, 2013 to August 
16, 2013.  The GCIT will oversee this program.  This program is being supported with Workforce  
Investment Act Youth funding.  The Workforce Investment Board and One Stop staff will be involved with  
oversight of the program.  A minimum of 35 youth are expected to participate.  The youth will receive a 
stipend of $8.00 per hour for 30 hours per week for six (6) weeks.  Based on student enrollment and 
interest, the Youth Summer Program will offer the following work programs. 

1. Landscaping Work Program 
2. Paint Crew Work Program 
3. Culinary Arts Work Program 
4.   Commercial Building/Maintenance Work Program 
5. Gloucester County College Maintenance Work Program 

  
The locations of the work activities include: 

1. Gloucester County Education Campus 
2. Glassboro Food Bank, 123 High Street, Glassboro, NJ 08028 
3. Pitman Golf Course, 501 Pitman Road, Sewell, NJ 08080 
4. Scotland Run Park, 980 East Academy Street, Clayton, N.J. 08322 

 
C-2  RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO JC MAGEE SECURITY SOLUTIONS FOR THE 
SUPPLY OF LOCKING HARDWARE AND LOCKSMITH SERVICES FROM APRIL 6, 2013 TO APRIL 
5, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00 PER YEAR.  This Resolution awards a contract 
to JC Magee Security Solutions as per PD-013-010 for the supply of locking hardware and locksmith 
services needed throughout various County buildings from April 6, 2013 to April 5, 2015 for an amount 
not to exceed $50,000.00 per year with the County having the option of extending the contract for one (1) 
two (2) year term or two (2) one (1) year terms.   
 
C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FROM 
COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT FOR INSTALLATION OF CARPETING IN VARIOUS COUNTY 
BUILDINGS THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A81755 FROM MARCH 27, 2013 TO MARCH 26, 2014 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $75,000.00.  This Resolution will authorize use of State Contract 
#A81755 for labor and materials to be provided by Commercial Interiors Direct for installation of carpeting  
 



March 27, 2013             Page 4 
 
in various County buildings.  This contract is necessary for the renovation and maintenance of County 
buildings. 
 
C-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #03-FINAL WITH SOUTH STATE, 
INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF -$86,915.84.  The Resolution will authorize Contract Change Order Decrease 
#03-Final with South State, Inc. (202 Reeves Road Bridgeton, NJ 08302) for final adjustments in 
quantities to reflect as-built conditions in the amount of -$86,915.84 regarding the County road 
improvement project known as “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Buck Road (CR553) from 1000’ 
N. of Clayton Avenue (CR608) to the Salem County Line in the Townships of Elk & Franklin, Gloucester 
County,” Federal Project #STP-0144(109), Engineering Project #11-03FA. This project is 100% Federally 
Funded. 
 
C-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ZONE STRIPING, INC. FROM MARCH 27, 
2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014 IN THE AMOUNT OF $539,333.77.  The Resolution will authorize and 
approve the County entering into a contract with Zone Striping, Inc. (501 New Jersey Avenue Glassboro, 
NJ 08028) in the amount of $539,333.77 for the construction of the roadway improvement project known 
as “Gloucester County Roadway Safety Project Various Municipalities Throughout Gloucester County”,  
Federal Project No STP-COOS(339), Engineering Project #12-04 (hereinafter the “Project”).  This 
contract is proposed to be awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the 
County for the Project on Wednesday, February 20, 2013. Zone Striping, Inc. has been determined to be  
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project. This project will consist of construction of 
raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guide rail replacement (including removal of old guide rail 
end sections and construction of current compliant end section, removal and reinstallation of guide rail to  
meet current material standards), traffic stripes, long life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, lane lines, 
etc. on various County roadways.  Also to be constructed are traffic markings, lines and symbols as well  
as removal of traffic stripes and markings. This project is anticipated to be completed 120 days after 
notice to proceed is issued by the County. This project is 100% Federally Funded. 
 
     
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
(MOU) BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
REGARDING MEDICAID APPLICATION/REDETERMINATION PROCESSING.  The State of New 
Jersey, Department of Human Services has advised that an amendment to the existing MOU is 
necessary which will: (a) decrease the dollar amount per case for each County; (b) set forth the County’s 
agreement to the performance targets listed therein; and (c) acknowledge and confirm agreement to meet 
the service/activity parameters.  All other terms and provisions of the original Memorandum of 
Understanding not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON JUNE 20, 2012 
TO CHANGE THE YEAR OF GRANT FROM FISCAL YEAR (FY’2013) TO CALENDAR YEAR 
(CY’2013) FOR THE SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION 
ASSISTANCE ACT GRANT RECEIVED THROUGH NJ TRANSIT.  At the direction of NJ Transit, the 
Division of Transportation is amending the resolution, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FILING OF AN 
APPLICATION WITH NJ TRANSIT AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR A 
GRANT UNDER THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ACT (FTA) TO RECEIVE FY’2013 SECTION 5311 RURAL 
TRANSPORTATION GRANT FUNDS, FROM JULY 1, 2012 TO JUNE 30, 2013, IN THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF $212,994.00, adopted on June 20, 2012 to read CY’2013, not FY’2013.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A STATE CONTRACT #A61618 WITH GLOBAL-TEL LINK 
CORPORATION FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES FOR THE INMATES AT THE COUNTY DEPARTMENT 
OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES FROM MARCH 3, 2013 TO MARCH 2, 2014.  This Resolution is to 
provide phone services for the Gloucester County Department of Correctional Services from Global-Tel 
Link Corporation through State Contract #A61618.  This will be of no cost to the County.  The County will 
receive commissions of 56% on all phone call made.   
 
F-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE SOBRIETY CHECKPOINT & 
SATURATION PATROL PROGRAM GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC 
SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,000.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2014.  The 
Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office, Crash Investigation Unit has applied for a Driving Under the 
Influence (DUI) Sobriety Checkpoint and Saturation Patrol grant in the amount of $24,000.00 for the 
period of October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014.  The grant is being made available by the New Jersey 
Division of Highway Traffic Safety to conduct various DUI Sobriety Checkpoints and Saturation Patrols  



March 27, 2013             Page 5 
 
throughout Gloucester County. The grant will be responsible for the reimbursement to officers of the 
selected municipalities, in order to pay their overtime. The objective is to reduce the percentage of 
impaired driving related fatal crashes and the reduction of injury and property damage. The 
reimbursement rate will be $55.00 per hour, allowing for 436 hours of sobriety checkpoints and saturation 
patrols throughout Gloucester County.  Each municipality that conducts a sobriety checkpoint or 
saturation patrol, will forward all copies of payroll records for the officers that worked for reimbursement. 
 
F-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN AN 
AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION (ALPR) SYSTEM NETWORK FOR DATA SHARING 
WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER.  The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office wishes to share 
data associated with the Gloucester Township Police Department’s ALPR system for the exchange of 
information with no cost to either party.  The sharing of this information is mutually beneficial for 
intelligence gathering purposes.  The Township of Gloucester passed a resolution on January 13, 2013 
authorizing this Shared Services Agreement.  
 
F-4  RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION OF SYLVANIA 32 LC HDTV, SERIAL NUMBER 
DS5B1047191776 FROM TARGET CORPORATION TO THE COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE.  As 
a result of an investigation between Target Corporation and the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office, a 
Sylvania 32 LC HDTV, Serial Number DS5B1047191776, was recovered.  Target Corporation now 
wishes to offer the Sylvania 32 LC HDTV to the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office to be utilized for 
any law enforcement purpose of that office. 
 
F-5  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE ONE (1) 2013 FORD ESCAPE FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
CLERK’S OFFICE, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $19,082.00, FROM HERTRICH FLEET 
SERVICES, INC.  This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract to Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc., with 
an address at 1427 Bay Road, Milford, DE 19963, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder regarding 
County bid PD-13-007 for the supply of one (1) 2013 or newer Ford Escape FWD 4 Door S or equal to, 
for use by the County of Gloucester and existing units within the county. The contract is for a total 
contract amount of $19,082.00.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
NORMAN E. STILES AND DEBORAH L. MCGEE, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 6401, LOT 44, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 25.180 ACRES, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $125,900.00.  The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this farm property in 
cooperation with the State Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and Franklin Township through 
the Township’s Municipal Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this program the Township, County, 
and SADC are each responsible for a portion of the $125,900.00 acquisition costs associated with this 
property.  The County will initially be providing funds for the purchase of the said development easement 
in the amount of $105,756.00, and Franklin Township will be providing funds in the amount of $20,144.00, 
for a total purchase price of $125,900.00 (based on the certified value of $5,000.00 per acre).  The SADC 
will reimburse the County the sum of $85,612.00 for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or 
before settlement.  As this property made application through the Franklin Township Municipal Farmland 
Preservation Program, the County is not responsible for any costs in relation to the required professional  
work necessary for settlement (appraisals, survey work, title work).  Settlement on this property is 
expected to occur within the next two months.  
 
G-2  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
DANIEL LENZI, SR. AND IRENE L. LENZI, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, KNOWN 
AS BLOCK 6601, LOT 20, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 38.315 ACRES, FOR THE AMOUNT 
OF $103,412.19.   The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this farm property in cooperation with the 
State Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and Franklin Township through the Township’s 
Municipal Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this program the Township, County, and SADC are 
each responsible for a portion of the $103,412.19 acquisition costs associated with this property.  The 
County will initially be providing funds for the purchase of the said development easement in the amount 
of $89,816.11, and Franklin Township will be providing funds in the amount of $13,596.08, for a total 
purchase price of $103,412.19 (based on the certified value of $2,699.00 per acre).  The SADC will 
reimburse the County the sum of $76,220.03 for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or 
before settlement.  As this property made application through the Franklin Township Municipal Farmland 
Preservation Program, the County is not responsible for any costs in relation to the required professional 
work necessary for settlement (appraisals, survey work, title work).  Settlement on this property is 
expected to occur within the next two months.  
 
G-3  RESOLUTION  TO ACQUIRE A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
ANDREW BELLONE JR. AND THOMAS L. BELLONE, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 6002, LOT 67 AND LOT 73, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 50.382 ACRES, 
FOR THE AMOUNT OF $244,352.70.   The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this farm property 
in cooperation with the State Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and Franklin Township through 
the Township’s Municipal Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this program the Township, County, 
and SADC are each responsible for a portion of the $244,352.70 acquisition costs associated with this 
property.  The County will initially be providing funds for the purchase of the said development easement 
in the amount of $205,558.56, and Franklin Township will be providing funds in the amount of $38,794.14, 
for a total purchase price of $244,352.70 (based on the certified value of $4,850.00 per acre).  The SADC  
will reimburse the County the sum of $166,764.42 for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or 
before settlement.  As this property made application through the Franklin Township Municipal Farmland 
Preservation Program, the County is not responsible for any costs in relation to the required professional  



March 27, 2013             Page 6 
 
work necessary for settlement (appraisals, survey work, title work).  Settlement on this property is 
expected to occur within the next two months.  
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 



February 20, 2013             Page 1 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, February 20, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 Present Absent 
Nestore  X  
Wallace X  
Chila X  
Simmons X  
Barnes X  
Taliaferro X  
Damminger X  
Also in attendance: Administrator Bruner, Deputy Administrator White, Clerk of the Board DiLella, Chief 
Counsel Lyons 
 
Changes to the Agenda 
             
Approval of the regular minutes from February 6, 2013.          
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro     X 
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47322 Proclamation Presenting a Certificate from the Freeholders and a Certificate on behalf of NJAC 
along with a $550 PSE&G Scholarship check to recipient Renae Gannon. 
                                
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Lee Lucas of Gibbstown had a question regarding A-1 and the deductible.  
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 



February 20, 2013             Page 2 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
47323  RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING SETTLEMENT OF THE UNDERINSURED MOTORIST 
CLAIM (UIM) IN THE MATTER OF DOMINIC CAMA V. TRAVELERS.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47324  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A SPENDING PLAN RELATIVE TO A 2012 
RECYCLING ENHANCEMENT ACT TAX FUND ENTITLEMENT PURSUANT TO P.L. 2007 C.311 ET 
SEQ.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47325 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
FEBRUARY 2013.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X  13-00227 

13-00827 
12-00895 

Wallace   X Pg. 105-106 13-00827 
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X   X 
Barnes   X  13-00982 

12-07679 
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47326  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE FOR THE 
YEAR 2013 FROM EDMUNDS & ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$35,254.00 PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5DD.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47327  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SPLIT RFP FROM FEBRUARY 20, 2013 TO FEBRUARY 19, 
2014 TO: 1) TODD & BLACK INC., FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00;  2) STEVEN M. 
BARTELT, MAI FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00;  AND 3) SHEEHAN REAL ESTATE 
APPRAISAL AND CONSULTING LLC FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace    X  
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  



February 20, 2013             Page 3 
 
47328 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER TO ENTER INTO 
COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH FOR ASSESSMENT 
SERVICES.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47329  RESOLUTION TO LEASE A COURTROOM AND APPURTENANT SPACE TO THE STATE OF 
NEW JERSEY FOR USE AS THE SUPERIOR COURT, CHANCERY DIVISION, GENERAL EQUITY 
PART FOR VICINAGE 15 FROM MARCH 1, 2013 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2023.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47330 RESOLUTION REVISING THE COUNTY PURCHASING MANUAL BY AMENDING 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PUR-6.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47331 RESOLUTION APPOINTING MICHELLE INFANTE-CASELLA TO THE GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47332 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AND CONSENTING TO THE REFUNDING OF 
CERTAIN OUTSTANDING BONDS OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 
ISSUED TO FINANCE THE COSTS OF ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND/OR 
CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS IN, BY AND FOR THE 
COUNTY THROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF COUNTY GUARANTEED LEASE REVENUE REFUNDING 
BONDS, SERIES A OF 2013 BY THE AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE FINANCING FOR SUCH PROJECT.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
47333  RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE AWARD OF EMERGENCY CONTRACT TO ARAMSCO, 
INC., IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $107,124.30, FOR PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR 
USE DURING THE TRAIN DERAILMENT IN PAULSBORO.   



February 20, 2013             Page 4 
 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons   X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47334  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH 
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL FOR DIGITAL AERIAL IMAGERY AND FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
CHANGEFINDR SOFTWARE TO BE USED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT, FROM GSA CONTRACT # GS-35F-801N, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $200,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons   X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
47335  RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE SPEED LIMIT ON COUNTY ROUTE 605, WOODSTOWN 
ROAD AND KINGS HIGHWAY, IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF WOOLWICH AND SOUTH HARRISON, AND 
BOROUGH OF SWEDESBORO.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47336  RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE SPEED LIMIT ON COUNTY ROUTE 620 (KINGS HWY./ 
SALEM AVE./FERRY RD./CENTER SQUARE RD.)  IN WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP AND THE BOROUGH 
OF SWEDESBORO.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47337  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MAINTENANCE AND 
JURISDICTIONAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY, THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH, THE 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE NEW JERSEY 
TURNPIKE AUTHORITY FOR INTERCHANGE 2 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT THE INTERSECTION 
OF ROUTE 322 IN WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  



February 20, 2013             Page 5 
 
47338  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH 
OF WENONAH REGARDING THE USE OF THE COUNTY’S PUBLIC WORKS/FLEET MANAGEMENT 
FUEL FORCE SYSTEM TO SUPPLY THE BOROUGH OF WENONAH’S VEHICLES WITH GASOLINE 
AND DIESEL FUEL.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47339  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH MAJESTIC OIL 
COMPANY, INC., PD-10-018, PER THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  DIVISION OF 
PURCHASE AND PROPERTY (DPP), AFTER THE JOURNAL OF COMMERCE (JOC) WAS 
PURCHASED BY OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS), AFFECTING DAILY INDEX PRICING 
AS OF JANUARY 2, 2013.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
            
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
47340  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND MARYVILLE, INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY 
$24,200.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47341  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO  CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, INC. TO DECREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $2,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47342 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
COUNTY & CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS FOR A “MINI GRANT” IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$4,000.00 FROM JANUARY 5, 2013 TO JULY 31, 2013.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  



February 20, 2013             Page 6 
 
47343 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH THE FOLLOWING ENTITIES 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2013 TO DECEMBER 31, 2013: 
 
   ENTITY    MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT 
 GLOUCESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF    $49,000.00 
    HEALTH, SENIOR SERVICES AND  
      DISABILITY SERVICES 
 GLOUCESTER COUNTY DIVISION OF SOCIAL  $132,245.00; 
       SERVICES 
 ALL ABOUT CARE, LLC      $57,200.00; 
  GLOUCESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  $80,995.00; 
        SERVICES 
  GLOUCESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  $26,790.00 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
47344  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK FOR 
COMMISSARY SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
FROM FEBRUARY 2, 2013 TO FEBRUARY 1, 2015 WITH EXTENSION OPTIONS.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47345  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT TO WILLIAM R. CAREY & CO., INC., FOR 
BROKER SERVICES IN PLACING INDIVIDUAL AND AGGREGATE  EXCESS LOSS MEDICAL 
COVERAGE FOR INMATES AT THE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
FROM MARCH 1, 2013 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2014 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $179,041.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47346 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER 
(ALPR) EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES FROM GENERAL SALES ADMINISTRATION T/A MAJOR 
POLICE SUPPLY THROUGH STATE CONTRACT NUMBER A80311 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $100,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 



February 20, 2013             Page 7 
 
47347 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR THE COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S 
OFFICE DRUNK DRIVING ENFORCEMENT FUND GRANT THROUGH THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAY 
SAFETY FOR GRANT PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2012 TO JUNE 30, 2013 IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$15,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47348  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT 
(VAWA) GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$25,401.00, WITH MATCHING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,467.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$33,868.00 FROM JULY 1, 2012 TO JUNE 30, 2013.    
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
47349 RESOLUTION REQUESTING COST SHARE FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $6 MILLION 
DOLLARS FROM THE STATE AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ACQUISITION OF DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON SEVEN (7) PROPERTIES PREVIOUSLY 
ACQUIRED THROUGH THE COUNTY PLANNING INCENTIVE GRANT APPLICATION VIA THE 
COUNTY FARMLAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons   X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro X  X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
47350 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MODIFICATION TO PARKS AND RECREATION FEES FOR 
SERVICES AND SUMMER PROGRAMS.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons   X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro X  X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 



February 20, 2013             Page 8 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Lee Lucas of Gibbstown had questions regarding wireless.  
 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
Adjournment  7:57 PM 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila X  X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 





















RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET TAX LEVY LIMITS AND  
TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY CALENDAR  

YEAR 2013 IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that 
in the preparation of its annual budget, a County shall limit any increase in said budget to 2.0% 
unless authorized by resolution to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s tax levy, subject to 
certain exceptions; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15b provides that a County may, when authorized by 
resolution, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual tax levy and the 3.5% 
percentage rate as an exception to its tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester finds it 
advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2013 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s 
tax levy, in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby determines that a 3.5 % increase 
in the budget for said year, amounting to $1,411,711.08 in excess of the $1,882,281.44 increase 
in tax levy otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby determines that any amount 
authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an 
exception to tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 
County of Gloucester, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body 
affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2013 budget year, the tax levy of the County of 
Gloucester shall, in accordance with this resolution and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 
3.5 %, amounting to $3,293,992.52, and that the CY 2013 County budget for the County of 
Gloucester be approved and adopted in accordance with this resolution; and,  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not 
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to tax levy in either of 
the next two succeeding years; and, 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be filed 
with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within five (5) days of 
introduction, said Resolution to be presented to the Gloucester County Board of Chosen 
Freeholder at the regular meeting to be held on March 27, 2013; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution upon adoption, 
with the recorded vote included thereon, shall be filed with said Director within five (5) days 
after such public hearing and adoption, scheduled for April 24, 2013. 
 
  

 
       COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
 
 
             
       ____________________________________ 

   ROBERT DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
ROBERT N. DI LELLA, CLERK 
 
 
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	3-27-13 DRAFT Agenda 2
	02-20 Minutes.pdf
	47337  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MAINTENANCE AND JURISDICTIONAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY, THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH, THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY FOR INTERCHANGE 2 IMPROV...

	03-27-13 FINAL Agenda.pdf
	E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON JUNE 20, 2012 TO CHANGE THE YEAR OF GRANT FROM FISCAL YEAR (FY’2013) TO CALENDAR YEAR (CY’2013) FOR THE SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE ACT GRANT RECEIVED TH...

	03-27-13 FINAL Agenda_REVISED.pdf
	E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON JUNE 20, 2012 TO CHANGE THE YEAR OF GRANT FROM FISCAL YEAR (FY’2013) TO CALENDAR YEAR (CY’2013) FOR THE SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE ACT GRANT RECEIVED TH...

	03-27-13 FINAL Agenda.pdf
	E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON JUNE 20, 2012 TO CHANGE THE YEAR OF GRANT FROM FISCAL YEAR (FY’2013) TO CALENDAR YEAR (CY’2013) FOR THE SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE ACT GRANT RECEIVED TH...


